Trade and other payables  3,805,081  3,805,081  3,805,081

 3,805,081  3,805,081  3,805,081

D

page 66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

17. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instrument was:

Carrying amount

2011
$

2010
$

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  49,500,000  82,060,000

Financial liabilities – –

 49,500,000  82,060,000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  4,006,681  2,173,523

Financial liabilities – –

 4,006,681  2,173,523

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Profit or loss

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments 40,067 (40,067)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 40,067 (40,067)

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments 21,735 (21,735)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 21,735 (21,735)

annualreport2011

page 67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

18. Expenditure commitments

(a) Leases as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

2011
$

2010
$

Less than one year 411,856 412,778

Between one and five years 522,955 1,028,914

More than five years – –

934,811 1,441,692

The parent entity has obligations under the terms of the lease of its office premises for a term expiring October 2013 and for
office equipment for a term expiring in October 2012.

(b) Exploration expenditure commitments

In order to maintain current rights of tenure to exploration tenements, the Group is required to perform minimum exploration
work to meet the minimum expenditure of $1,411,764 over the next financial year (2010: $1,269,760).

Exploration expenditure commitments for subsequent years are contingent upon future exploration results. Obligations are
subject to change upon expiry of the exploration leases or when application for a mining licence is made and have not been